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    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

   MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 187

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2025


Ayushman Arogya Mandir

†*187.  Shri Bhojraj Nag:

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj:


 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether a number of Ayushman Arogya Mandir, AYUSH health and wellness centres have been established/proposed to be established under NAM to strengthen primary healthcare, address the health related issues and as a holistic health model in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and district-wise including industrial area like Bhiwandi;


(c) the total number of beneficiaries availed services from these centres so far in the country,

State/UT-wise;


(d) whether the Government has assessed the impact of these centres on public health outcome if so, the details along with the key findings thereof; and


(e) the measures taken by the Government to enhance the effectiveness of AYUSH services in every village of the country?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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The Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 187 for 01.08.2025

(a) & (b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 12500 units of existing Ayush Dispensaries and Sub Health Centres have been approved to be upgraded as Ayush Health & Wellness Centres [now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM) (Ayush)] to strengthen primary healthcare and to address the health related issues as a holistic health model in the country. As reported by State/UT Governments, all AAM (Ayush) are operational. State/UT-wise and district-wise status of approved AAM (Ayush) is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) As reported by State/UT Governments, State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries availed the services through these AAM (Ayush) from 2021 to June, 2025 is furnished at Annexure-II.

(d) & (e) Yes. There are third party review and also NABH assessment besides visit by the Central team in different States/UTs to review the implementation progress of different activities/services being provided by established Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) [AAM (Ayush)] which were approved with an objective to establish a holistic wellness model based on Ayush principles and practices focusing on preventive, promotive, curative, rehabilitative healthcare by establishing integration with existing public healthcare system to provide informed choice to the needy public by making Ayush services available in a team based approach.

              It has been observed by visiting teams that footfall of the beneficiaries visiting to the AAM (Ayush) has been subsequently increased after upgradation of Ayush Dispensaries/Sub health centers into AAM (Ayush) because in addition to OPD services, these facilities are also providing various other services like Prakriti Parikshan, Yoga related activities at the level of facility as well as community, awareness about uses of common medicinal plants etc. Further, State/UT Governments have been suggested by the visiting team for appropriate training & capacity building of AAM (Ayush) team, strengthening of referral linkages with other public health facilities, effective involvement of field level workers specially ASHAs etc. for better outcome of the activities being conducted through AAM (Ayush).

Under Co-located facilities, Ayush services are provided in villages of the country through 6349 Primary Health Centres (PHCs), 3002 Community Health Centres (CHCs) and 476 District Hospitals (DHs) as per the National Health Mission-MIS database as on 31.12.2024. Further, Ayush services are also provided in villages of the country through eight (8) dedicated Ayush Public Health Programmes namely (i) National Program for Prevention and Management of Musculoskeletal Disorders, (ii) Integration of Ayush with National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS), (iii) Supraja, (iv) Vayo Mitra, (v)

Ayurvidya, (vi) Ayush Mobile Medical Unit, (vii) Karunya and (viii) National Program on Ayush for Morbidity Management and Disability Prevention (MMDP) of Lymphatic Filariasis. In addition to that, Ayush services are also provided in villages of the country through Ayush Gram for which 1429 Ayush Gram have been supported.


*****
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Annexures referred in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 187 for 01.08.2025

Annexure-I

State/UT-wise and district-wise status of approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush)

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Name of District No. of unit

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands
South Andaman 5

North & Middle Andaman 1

2 Andhra Pradesh

Anantapur 2

Chittoor 4

Y.S.R.Kadapa 1

East Godavari 4

Guntur 5

Krishna 10

Kurnool 4

Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 10

Prakasam 6

Srikakulam 8

Visakhapatanam 2

Vizianagaram 6

West Godavari 4

Manyam 1

Anakapalli 6

Alluri Seetha Rama Raju 0

Kakinada 5

Konaseema 4

Eluru 7

NTR 7

Bapatla 5

Palnadu 7

Tirupathi 4

Annamayya 3

Sri Satya Sai 6

Nandyal 5

3 Arunachal Pradesh

Tawang 3

West Kameng 5

Pakke Kessang 4

Kraa Dadi 7

Kurung Kumey 6

Papumpare 6

Itanagar Capital Region 4

Lower Subansiri 6

Kamle 3

Upper Subansiri 8

West Siang 7

Lower Siang 2
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Lepa rada 3

Upper Siang 3

Lohit 1

Changlang 5

Siang 1

Longding 6

Tirap 2

Anjaw 2

East Kameng 1

East Siang 0

Namsai 0

Dibang Valley 2

Lower Dibang valley 2

4 Assam

Baksa 23

Barpeta 7

Biswanath 54

Bongaigaon 13

Cachar 32

Charaideo 15

Chirang 22

Darrang 5

Dhemaji 4

Dhubri 19

Dibrugarh 4

Dima Hasao 13

Goalpara 4

Golaghat 19

Hailakandi 11

Hojai 19

Kamrup 3

Kamrup(M) 9

Karbianglong 15

Karimganj 14

Kokrajhar 36

Lakhimpur 20

Morigaon 20

Nagaon 32

Nalbari 12

Sivasagar 32

Sonitpur 16

Tinsukia 16

Udalguri 9

West Karbi Anglong 2

5 Chandigarh Chandigarh 12

6 Chhattisgarh
Balod 23

Balodabazar 14
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Bastar 17

Kondagaon 12

Bemetara 21

Bijapur 9

Bilaspur 27

Mungeli 10

Dantewada  9

Sukma 3

Dhamtari 11

Durg 28

Gariyaband 8

Gourella-pendra-Marvahi 5

Janjgir-Champa 31

Jashpur 7

Kabirdham 7

Kanker 5

Korba 20

Koria 11

Mahasamund 14

Narayanpur 3

Raigarh 19

Raipur 34

Rajnandgaon 25

Sarguja 10

Balrampur 11

Surajpur 6

7
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1

8 Goa
North Goa 56

South Goa 44

9 Gujarat

Ahmedabad 12

Amreli 9

Anand 11

Aravalli 10

Banaskantha 15

Bharuch 14

Bhavnagar 19

Botad 5

Chhota Udaipur 13

Dahod 12

Dang 2

Devbhoomi Dwarka 6

Gandhinagar 14

Gir Somnath 6

Jamnagar 3
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Junagadh 15

Kutch  8

Kheda 16

Mahisagar 5

Mehsana 23

Morbi 10

Narmada 9

Navsari 11

Panchmahal 8

Patan 7

Porbandar 7

Rajkot 7

Sabarkantha 18

Surat 17

Surendranagar 19

Tapi 9

Vadodara 13

Valsad 12

10 Haryana

Ambala 14

Bhiwani 21

Charkhi Dadri 42

Faridabad 38

Fatehabad 16

Gurgaon 20

Hisar 41

Jhajjar 36

Jind 20

Kaithal 49

Karnal 22

Kurukshetra 12

Mewat 11

Narnaul 23

Palwal 13

Panchkula 12

Panipat 16

Rewari 19

Rohtak 45

Sirsa 24

Sonipat 30

Yamuna Nagar 14

11 Himachal Pradesh

Bilaspur 50

Chamba 59

Hamirpur 63

Kangra 153

Kullu 34
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Kinnaur 10

Lahaul and Spiti 7

Mandi 128

Sirmour 75

Shimla 56

Solan 57

Una 48

12 Jammu & Kashmir

Jammu 53

Samba 13

Udhampur 33

Reasi 18

Doda 23

Kishtwar 22

Ramban 19

Rajouri 33

Poonch 18

Kathua 38

Pulwama 18

Shopian 11

Kupwara 30

Budgam 36

Srinagar 24

Ganderbal 20

Anantnag 34

Kulgam 21

Baramulla 40

Bandipora 19

13 Jharkhand

Bokaro 38

Chatra 31

Deoghar 35

Dhanbad 27

Dumka 19

East Singhbhum 30

Garhwa 48

Giridih 25

Godda 36

Gumla 35

Hazaribagh 36

Jamtara 36

Khunti 28

Koderma 34

Latehar 33

Lohardaga 26

Pakur 22

Palamu 42
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Ramgarh 28

Ranchi 20

Sahebganj 19

Saraikela 33

Simdega 30

West Singhbhum 34

14 Karnataka

Bagalkote 7

Ballari 21

Belagavi 16

Bengaluru Rural 8

Bengaluru Urban 5

Bidar 15

Chamarajnagar 8

Chikkaballapur 3

Chikkamagaluru 32

Chitradurga 10

Dakshina Kannada 7

Davanagere 24

Dharwad  9

Gadag 20

Hassan 35

Haveri 12

Kalburgi 8

Kodagu 7

Kolar 4

Koppal 6

Mandya 16

Mysuru  20

Raichur 7

Ramanagara  6

Shivamogga  5

Tumakuru 7

Udupi 5

Uttara Kannada 11

Vijayanagara 30

Vijayapura 5

Yadgir 7

15 Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram 56

Kollam 52

Pathanamthitta 52

Kottayam 44

Alappuzha 53

Idukki 42

Ernakulum 49

Thrissur 51
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Palakkad 54

Malappuram 52

Kozhikode 51

Wayanad 42

Kannur 57

Kasaragod 45

16 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep 7

17 Madhya Pradesh

Rewa 30

Sidhi  17

Satna 30

Umaria 9

 Shahdol 9

Singrauli 9

Anuppur 8

Jabalpur 20

katni 18

Chhindwara 19

Seoni 13

Mandla 10

Balaghat 56

Narsinghpur 15

Dindori 8

Sagar 29

Damoh 15

Panna 15

Chhatarpur 21

Tikamgarh 17

Gwalior 12

Shivpuri 16

Guna 14

 Sheopur 6

Datia 12

Morena 21

Bhind 21

Ashoknagar 11

Indore 15

Dhar 18

Alirajpur 9

Jhabua 10

Khargaon 13

Khandwa 16

Barwani 11

Burhanpur 10

Ujjain 24

 Shajapur 15
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Mandsaur 24

Ratlam 12

dewas 20

Agar-Malwa 6

Neemuch 9

Bhopal 6

Sehore 21

Raisen 17

Rajgarh 12

Vidisha 14

Betul 17

Hoshangabad 13

Harda 7

18 Manipur

Imphal West 1

Imphal West 1

Churachandpur 1

Thoubal 0

Thoubal 1

Churachandpur 2

Ukhrul 3

Senapati 1

Pherzawl 2

Chandel 1

Imphal West 2

19 Meghalaya

East Khasi Hills 4

West Khasi Hills 3

Ri Bhoi  4

South West Khasi Hills 7

West Jaiñtia Hills 3

East Jaiñtia Hills 4

North Garo Hills 5

West Garo Hills  3

South Garo Hills 5

East Garo Hills  5

South West Garo Hills 2

20 Mizoram

Aizawl 13

Champhai 6

Lawngtlai 7

Lunglei 8

Serchhip 2

Siaha 2

Kolasib 1

Hnahthial 1

Saitual 1

21 Nagaland
Kohima 8

Mokokchung 10
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Tuensang 3

Phek 6

Mon 2

Zunheboto 4

Dimapur 6

Peren 3

Wokha 6

Kiphire  1

22 Odisha

Angul 15

Balangir 21

Balasore 34

Baragarh 18

Bhadrak 25

Boudh 7

Cuttack 17

Deogarh 0

Dhenkanal 16

Gajapati 5

Ganjam 42

Jagatsinghpur 10

Jajpur 15

Jharsuguda 14

Kalahandi 11

Kandhamal 7

Kendrapada 11

Keonjhar 22

Khordha 18

Koraput 7

Malkangiri 2

Mayurbhanj 23

Nabarangpur 4

Nayagarh 21

Nuapada 5

Puri 21

Rayagada 5

Sambalpur 9

Subarnapur 4

Sundargarh 13

23 Puducherry

Puducherry 1

Karaikal 1

Mahe 1

Yanam 1

24 Punjab

Amritsar 10

Bathinda 9

Barnala 1
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Ropar 12

Ferozepur 3

Fatehgarh Sahib 10

Gurdaspur 12

Hoshiarpur 5

Mukatsar 2

Kapurthala 7

Ludhiana 17

Mansa 5

Mohali 5

Moga 1

Jalandhar 8

Patiala 11

Sangrur 9

Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar 6

Tarn Taran 6

Pathankot 6

Fazilka 9

Faridkot 4

25 Rajasthan

Ajmer  71

Alwar 100

Banswara 60

Baran 34

Barmer 54

Bharatpur 90

Bhilwara 98

Bikaner 60

Bundi 33

Chittorgarh  53

Churu 66

Dausa 56

Dholpur 29

Dungarpur 64

Shriganganagar 45

Hanumangarh 50

Jaipur  166

Jaislamer 18

Jalor 36

Jhalawar 48

Jhunjhunu 86

Jodhpur 68

Kota 31

Karauli 42

Nagaur 83

Pali 77

Pratapgarh 26

Rajsamand 53

Sikar 90
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Swaimadhor 47

Sirohi 34

Tonk 53

Udaipur 98

26 Sikkim
Gyalshing (West) 9

Namchi (South) 9

27 Telangana

Adilabad 12

Bhadradri Kothagudem 12

Hanumakonda 10

Hyderabad 30

Jagityal 12

Janagaon 10

Jayashanker Bhoopalpalli 8

Jogulamba Gadwal 9

Kamareddy 16

Karimnagar 15

Khammam 19

Komuram Bheem Asifabad 9

Mahaboobnagar 15

Mahaboobabad 10

Mancherial 10

Medak 14

Medchal Malkjagiri 9

Mulugu  4

Nagarkurnool 19

Nalgonda 21

Narayanpet  8

Nirmal 10

Nizamabad 16

Peddapalli 10

Rajannasircilla 8

Ranga Reddy 22

Sanga Reddy 15

Siddipet 16

Suryapet 12

Vikarabad 10

Wanaparthy 9

Warangal 9

Yadadri- Bhongiri 12

28 Tripura

West Tripura 15

Sepahijala 9

Gomati 21

South Tripura 5

Khowai 2

Dhalai 3

North Tripura 17
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29 Uttar Pradesh

Agra 8

Aligarh 5

Ambedkarnagar 7

Amethi 12

Amroha 1

Ayodhya 10

Auraiya 3

Azamgarh 18

Baghpat 2

Bahraich  17

Ballia 20

Balrampur 6

Banda 12

Barabanki 24

Bareilly 46

Basti 16

Bhadohi 11

Bijnor 4

Budaun 21

Bulandshahar 11

Chandauli 19

Chitrakoot 5

Deoria 15

Etah 6

Etawa 10

Farukhabad 15

Fatehpur 14

Firozabad 3

Gautambudh nagar 0

Ghaziabad 17

Ghazipur 11

Gonda 11

Gorakhpur 30

Hamirpur 5

Hapur 14

Hardoi 33

Hathras 3

Jalaun 31

Jaunpur 22

Jhansi 1

Kannauj  10

Kanpur dehat 8

Kanpur nagar 17

Kasganj 5

Kaushambi 6
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Kushinagar 36

Lakheempur -kheri 27

Lalitpur 20

Lucknow 19

Mahoba 8

Maharajganj 28

Mainpuri 11

Mathura 7

Mau 13

Meerut 5

Mirzapur 23

Moradabad 3

Muzaffarnagar 13

Pilibhit 29

Prayagraj 17

Pratapgarh 21

Raebareli 33

Rampur 5

Saharanpur 3

Sambhal 2

Santkabirnagar 18

Shahjahanpur 9

Sitapur 30

Shamli 3

Siddharthnagar  13

Sonbhadra 13

Srawasti 9

Sultanpur 11

Unnao 28

Varanasi 12

30 Uttarakhand

Almora 35

Bageshwar 13

Chamoli 28

Champawat 11

Dehradun 23

Haridwar 16

Nainital 15

Pauri 35

Pithoragarh 25

Rudraprayag 17

Tehri 43

Udham Singh Nagar 11

Uttarkashi 28

31 West Bengal
Alipurduar 15

Bankura 31
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Birbhum 41

Coochbehar 30

Dakshin Dinajpur 15

Darjeeling 21

Hooghly 40

Howrah 34

Jalpaiguri 21

Jhargram 10

Kalimpong 6

Malda 34

Murshidabad 35

Nadia 31

North 24 Parganas 15

Paschim Bardhaman 14

Paschim Medinipur 21

Purba Bardhaman 30

Purba Medinipur 23

Purulia 41

South 24 Parganas 19

Uttar Dinajpur 13

32 Maharashtra

Pune 13

Satara 8

Solapur 5

Palghar 16

Raigad 6

Thane  2

Kolhapur 7

Sangli 13

Aurangabad 8

Hingoli 1

Jalna 5

Parbhani 5

Beed 6

Latur 4

Nanded 8

Osmanabad 6

Akola 20

Amravati 29

Buldhana 27

Washim 6

Yavatmal 12

Bhandara 25

Chandrapur 21

Gadchiroli 14

Gondia 23


17


Nagpur 40

Wardha 13

Ahmednagar 6

Dhule 11

Jalgaon  14

Nandurbar 5

Nashik 7

Sindhudurg 4

33 Tamil Nadu

Coimbatore 25

Ramanathapuram 16

sivagangai   21

Thanjavur 22

Kanchipuram 8

Chengalpet 9

Thiruvallur 19

Virudhunagar 34

Dharmapuri 20

Erode 34

Vellore 11

Madurai 23

Theni 14

Nilgiris 6

Nagapattinam 12

Villupuram 18

Salem 37

Tirunelveli 17

Cuddalore 18

Trichy 22

Karur 12

Ariyalur 7

Pudukottai 14

Dindigul 24

Kanyakumari 25

Tenkasi 21

Thiruvarur 19

Thiruvannamalai 25

kallakurichi 13

Krishnagiri 13

Mayiladudurai 16

Nammakkal 13

Perambalur 4

Ranipet 11
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Thirupattur 8

Thoothukudi 27

Tiruppur 12

34 Bihar

Araria 4

Arwal 2

Aurangabad 9

Banka 4

Begusarai 10

Bhagalpur 7

Bhojpur 2

Buxar 4

Darbhanga 35

East Champaran 22

Gaya 1

Gopalganj 7

Jamui 2

Jehanabad 1

Kaimur (Bhabua) 11

   Katihar   1

Khagaria 2

Kishanganj 9

Lakhisarai 1

Madhepura 3

Madhubani 10

Munger 5

Muzaffarpur 2

Nalanda 10

 Nawada 8

Patna 33

Purnia 7

Rohtas 7

Saharsa 5

Samastipur 12

Saran 9

Sheikhpura 5

Sheohar 2

        Sitamarhi 7

Siwan 12

Supaul 4

Vaishali 5

West Champaran 14

Total 12500
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Annexure-II

State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries availed the services through AAM (Ayush) from 2021

to June, 2025

S.

No.
Name of the State / UT

Year

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
0 11090 7982 9181 5175

2. Lakshadweep 8726 38515 55723 42215 26499

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1401 25278 55348 71249 38844

4. Assam 0 28092 313319 3343870 4567583

5. Manipur 737 946 5301 13853 10124

6. Meghalaya 0 0 37950 52198 41438

7. Mizoram 10,060 34195 94639 126325 68789

8. Nagaland 1498 21480 38444 40948 22284

9. Sikkim 20778 35094 44061 47806 25956

10 Tripura 0 0 55385 103439 69971

11 Himachal Pradesh 588655 736738 2331404 2342366 1219867

12 Jammu & Kashmir 0 2685966 3018269 2412595 1169618

13 Uttarakhand 163669 445740 1706811 1352831 583285

14 Bihar 103269 194960 231661 291037 275310

15. Chhattisgarh 140285 1281136 2356871 2346115 1219071

16. Jharkhand 123705 187363 1487747 2691204 1419017

17. Madhya Pradesh 1274788 1601107 2590895 4611884 2733736

18. Odisha 901085 6820072 1732981 2595883 1417937

19. Rajasthan 1775405 8396431 17740280 39066293 22482711

20 Uttar Pradesh 3759536 13245767 16445963 12427257 5983627

21. Andhra Pradesh 0 404115 703804 713523 347226

22 Goa 19180 53324 254962 366284 191491

23 Gujarat 951290 1578001 6333646 5807405 820295

24 Haryana 2322803 2514230 2658480 2473949 2159897

25 Karnataka 606296 763257 1660552 1896859 923657

26. Kerala 1525596 5829043 6672089 8344225 2889991

27 Maharashtra 726140 764615 1073779 1517652 890795

28 Punjab 0 0 0 767453 405948

29 Tamil Nadu 30555959 25456637 11287166 13826356 6920322

30 Telangana 3833738 2358802 2913265 2061093 888875

31 West Bengal 1164213 8431205 4816907 3677126 1856600

32 Chandigarh 142899 200235 127474 120426 51423

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu 0 0 2670 26912 13280

34 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0

35 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 35557 57237 58978 62705 18190

 Total 50757268 84200671 88914806 115650517 61758832

